



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IROQUOIS MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf
of itself and all others similarly situated,

Lead Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

ANSWERS CORPORATION, ROBERT S.
ROSENSCHEIN, YEHUDA STERNLICHT,
MARK B. SEGALL, W. ALLEN BEASLEY,
R. THOMAS DYAL, MARK A. TEBBE,
LAWRENCE S. KRAMER, SUMMIT
PARTNERS L.P., AFCV HOLDINGS, LLC,
and A-TEAM ACQUISITION SUB, INC.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 109, 2014

On appeal from the
Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware
in Consol. C.A. No. 6170-
VCN

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE ANSWERS DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL:

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
Jonathan M. Wagner
Adina C. Levine
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

May 16, 2014

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (No. 4681)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Answers
Corporation, Robert S. Rosenschein, Mark A.
Tebbe, Yehuda Sternlicht, Mark B. Segall,
Lawrence S. Kramer, W. Allen Beasley, and R.
Thomas Dyal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties.....	4
B. Over Several Months, Answers Rejects AFCV’s Increasing Offers As Inadequate.....	5
C. The Board and Its Financial Advisor Reach Out to Other Potential Buyers.....	6
D. After Weighing Competing Considerations, the Board Votes to Approve the Answers-AFCV Merger.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO RAISE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT.....	14
A. Questions Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of the Argument.....	15
1. <i>Lyondell</i> Mandates Summary Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Motive for the Independent Directors to Have Consciously Disregarded Their Duties.....	22
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Disputed Factual Issue Concerning Answers’ Fourth Quarter Results.....	23

4.	Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Disputed Factual Issue Concerning Answers' Market Check.	31
5.	Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Disputed Factual Issue Concerning the Board's Consideration of Strategic Alternatives.....	34
6.	Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Disputed Factual Issue Concerning the Board's Assessment of the Threat Posed by Google.	36
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	14
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	36
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	15, 24, 37
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013)	15, 38
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995)	27
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. WL 1478511 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	23 n.4
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002)	6 n.1
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	23
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 873 A.2d 1099 (Del. 2005)	31

<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	36
<i>Metcap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 513756 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009).....	22
<i>Miramar Firefighters Pension Fund v. Above Net, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4033905 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2013)	33, 34
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	23 n.4
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	24
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	29
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 971718 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2014)	21
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2923427 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	20 n.3
<i>In re Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2011).....	6 n.1
<i>Stone ex rel. Am. South Bancorp. v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>Wayne County Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 996 A.2d 795 (Del. 2010).....	35

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....5
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 86 n.1
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 5614
